
 
 

25 September 2020 
 

 

Adur Planning Committee 
 

Date: 
 

5 October 2020 

Time: 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue: 
 

Remote meeting 

 
 

Committee Membership: Councillors Carol Albury (Chair), David Balfe, Kevin Boram, 

Stephen Chipp (Vice-Chairman), Brian Coomber, Lee Cowen, Joss Loader and 
Paul Mansfield 

 
NOTE: 

Anyone wishing to speak at this meeting on a planning application before the Committee 

should register by telephone (01903 221006) or e-mail democratic.services@adur-
worthing.gov.uk  before noon on noon on Friday 2 October 2020.   

 
 
 

Agenda 
Part A 
 
1. Substitute Members   

 
 Any substitute members should declare their substitution.  

 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:heather.kingston@adur-worthing.gov.uk
mailto:heather.kingston@adur-worthing.gov.uk


 Members and Officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in 
relation to any business on the agenda.  Declarations should also be made at any 
stage such an interest becomes apparent during the meeting. 

 
If in doubt contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 

meeting. 
 
Members and Officers may seek advice upon any relevant interest from the 

Monitoring Officer prior to the meeting.  
 

3. Public Question Time   

 
 So as to provide the best opportunity for the Committee to provide the public with 

the fullest answer, questions from the public should be submitted by midday on 
Thursday 1 October 2020. 

 
Where meetings are held remotely, no question will be permitted from the public 
unless such notice has been given.  

 
Questions should be submitted to Democratic Services – 

democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk  
 
(Note:  Public Question Time will last for a maximum of 30 minutes)  

  
 

4. Confirmation of Minutes   

 
 To approve the minutes of the Planning Committee meetings of the Committee 

held on 7 September 2020, which have been emailed to Members. 
 

5. Items Raised Under Urgency Provisions   

 
 To consider any items the Chair of the meeting considers urgent. 

 
6. Planning Applications  (Pages 1 - 30) 

 
 To consider the reports by the Director for the Economy, attached as Item 6. 

 
7. Response to  White Paper ‘Planning For the Future’  (Pages 31 - 42) 

 

 To consider a report by the Director for the Economy, attached as Item 7. 
 

Part B - Not for publication - Exempt Information Reports 
 
 

 

Recording of this meeting  

Please note that this meeting is being live streamed and a recording of the meeting will 

be available to view on the Council’s website. This meeting will be available to view on 
our website for one year and will be deleted after that period.  The Council will not be 

recording any discussions in Part B of the agenda (where the press and public have 
been excluded). 

 

mailto:democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk


 

For Democratic Services enquiries relating 
to this meeting please contact: 

For Legal Services enquiries relating to 
this meeting please contact: 

Heather Kingston  

 Democratic Services Officer  
 01903 221006 

heather.kingston@worthing.gov.uk  

Sally Drury-Smith 

Lawyer 
01903 221086 

sally.drury-smith@adur-worthing.gov.uk  

 
Duration of the Meeting:  Four hours after the commencement of the meeting the 

Chairperson will adjourn the meeting to consider if it wishes to continue.  A vote will be 
taken and a simple majority in favour will be necessary for the meeting to continue. 

 

mailto:sally.drury-smith@adur-worthing.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
Planning Committee 

5th October 2020 
    Agenda Item 6 

Ward: ALL 
 

Key Decision: Yes / No 
 

 
 

Report by the Director for Economy 
 

Planning Applications 
 

1 
Application Number: NOTICE/0014/20 Recommendation – Refuse 

Prior Approval 
  
Site: Penhill Court, Penhill Road, Lancing 
  
Proposal: Application for Prior Approval for construction of two        

additional storeys of 5no. new dwellings immediately above        
the existing detached block of flats. 

  
2 
Application Number: AWDM/0989/20 Recommendation – Approve 
  
Site: Land South Of 17 To 19 Victoria Road, Shoreham-By-Sea 
  
Proposal: Construction of two-storey detached 2 bedroom      

dwellinghouse, with balcony to east, including 2no. parking        
spaces and bin and bike storage. 

  
3 
Application Number: AWDM/0975/20 Recommendation – Refuse  
  
Site: 26 Windlesham Road 

Shoreham-By-Sea 
  
Proposal: Demolition of existing garage and rear extension. Proposed        

two-storey side and rear extension with matching roof height,         
to east and north elevations, rear dormer to north roof slope,           
single-storey front extension with porch and single-storey       
rear extension. Alterations to fenestration on east elevation        
(Amendment to previously approved AWDM/0283/20 for      
enlarged rear extension). 

  
 

 1

Agenda Item 6



1 
Application Number: NOTICE/0014/20 Recommendation – Refuse 

Prior Approval 
  
Site:  Penhill Court, Penhill Road, Lancing 
  
Proposal: Application for Prior Approval for construction of two        

additional storeys of 5 no. new dwellings immediately above         
the existing detached block of flats. 

  
Applicant: Mr Jeremy Davies Ward:  Widewater 
 
Case Officer:  

 
Hannah Barker 

  

 

 
Not to Scale 

 
Reproduced from OS Mapping with the permission of HMSO © Crown Copyright Licence number LA100024321 

 
2



Site and Surroundings 
 
The application site is a purpose built three storey flat roof building accommodating 9              
flats. It is on Penhill Road where in general there is a mixture of houses, flats and                 
bungalows of various style and appearance. The building is in a T-shape in two main               
blocks linked by a central section. There is off street parking provision to the front and                
rear of the building with garages and shared amenity space within the site. There a
[...]
rating completion of the works set out in the           
approved remediation strategy and the effectiveness of the remediation shall be           
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The            
report shall include results of sampling and monitoring carried out in           
accordance with the approved verification plan to demonstrate that the site           
remediation criteria have been met. It shall also include any plan (a 'long-term             
monitoring and maintenance plan') for longer-term monitoring of pollutant         
linkages, maintenance and arrangements for contingency action, as identified         
in the verification plan, and for the reporting of this to the Local Planning              
Authority. 

10. Works of construction or demolition, including the use of plant and machinery,            
necessary for implementation of this consent shall be limited to the following            
times.  
Monday - Friday 08:00 - 18:00 Hours 
Saturday           09:00 - 13:00 Hours 
Sundays and Bank Holidays no work permitted. 
 
Any temporary exception to these working hours shall be agreed in writing by             
the Local Planning Authority at least five days in advance of works            
commencing. The contractor shall notify the local residents in writing at least            
three days before any such works. 

11. Construction Management Plan 
12. Foul and surface water drainage 
13. External materials  
14. Details of PV panels 
15. Waste storage to be provided 
16. Tree protection in accordance with arboricultural report 
17. Details of screen to north edge of balcony 
18. Window on north elevation to be obscure glazed 
19. Removal of PD rights 
 

5th October 2020 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 24



3 
Application Number: AWDM/0975/20 Recommendation –  REFUSE 
  
Site:  26 Windlesham Road, Shoreham-By-Sea, West Sussex 
  
Proposal: Demolition of existing garage and rear extension. Proposed        

two-storey side and rea
[...]
try Planning              

Act 1990 and associated legislation and subordinate legislation taking into account           
Government policy and guidance (and see 6.1 above and 14.1 below). 

 
8.0 Consultations 
 
8.1 As referred to in individual application reports, comprising both statutory and           

non-statutory consultees. 
 
9.0 Risk Assessment 
 
9.1 As referred to in individual application reports. 
 

29



10.0 Health & Safety Issues 
 
10.1 As referred to in individual application reports. 
 
11.0 Procurement Strategy 
 
11.1 Matter considered and no issues identified. 
 
12.0 Partnership Working 
 
12.1 Matter considered and no issues identified. 
 
13.0 Legal  
 
13.1 Powers and duties contained in the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as             

amended) and associated legislation and statutory instruments. 
 
14.0 Financial implications 
 
14.1 Decisions made (or conditions imposed) which cannot be substantiated or which are            

otherwise unreasonable having regard to valid planning considerations can result in an            
award of costs against the Council if the applicant is aggrieved and lodges an appeal.               
Decisions made which fail to take into account relevant planning considerations or            
which are partly based on irrelevant considerations can be subject to judicial review in              
the High Court with resultant costs implications. 

30



 

 

 
 

Adur Planning Committee 
5 October 2020 

Agenda Item no. 7 
  
  
  

Ward:  all 

  
Response to White Paper ‘Planning For the Future’ 
  
Report by the Director for the Economy 
  
1.0 Summary 
  
1.1 In August 2020 the Government published a White Paper for consultation: ‘Planning 

for the Future’. This proposes significant and far-reaching reforms to the planning 
system in England.  This paper forms Adur and Worthing Councils’ response to  this 
consultation. 

  
2.0 Background 
  
2.1 The Government has published a suite of changes, an
[...]
process is also supported.  This 
would include standardising the format of Local Plans and the data they use; 
standardising software used by planning authorities; and supporting local 
authorities to use digital tools to facilitate civic engagement for plan-making 
and decision making. 
 

● The development of ‘national’ development management policies within a 
revised National Planning Policy Framework is supported, therefore reducing 
the need for policies on certain subjects to be produced by every local 
authority. 
 

● The increased emphasis on improvements in design is also welcomed,  
 

● The strengthening of enforcement powers is supported. 
 

3.2 However there are some proposals which the Councils wish to respond to in order to 
seek clarification, raise concerns, or indicate potential issues.  These are addressed 
in Appendix 2, which responds to the White Paper’s questions on specific matters. 
 

4.0 Legal 
  
4.1 The legal issue arising from the proposed changes are  not yet clear. However 

it is understood that primary legislation will be required if the proposed 
changes are progressed. 

  
5.0 Financial implications 
  
5.1 There are no financial implications associated with the consultation response. 

However the final reforms to the planning system may have financial implications for 
the Councils which will be reported to members once known. 

 
 
 

32



 

6.0 Recommendation 
 
6.1 It is recommended that: 

1) Members note the proposed responses given in Appendix 2 
2) Forward any comments to the Executive Member for Regeneration 

 
Local Government Act 1972 
Background Papers: 
  
White Paper: Planning for the Future (MHCLG) 
Changes to the Current Planning System (MHCLG) 
 
 
Contact Officer: 
  
Moira Hayes 
Adur Planning Policy Manager 
Portland House 
moira.hayes@adur-worthing.gov.uk 
Tel: 01273-263247 
 
 
 
  

33

mailto:moira.hayes@adur-worthing.gov.uk


 

Appendix 1 - Schedule of Other Matters 
 
 

Schedule of Other Matter
[...]
trict Council and            
Worthing Borough Council on 9th July 2019) it is vital that a streamlined Local Plan system                
can truly assess and mitigate environmental impacts in a way that gives confidence to the               

36



 

public and others that the planning system is genuinely safeguarding and enhancing natural             
assets and biodiversity. 
 
If the test of Duty to Co-operate is removed, the revised NPPF should support on-going               
cooperation between local authorities to address strategic needs. The creation of local            
statutory, or non-statutory policies should be supported. Furthermore a more explicit           
recognition of the positive role of strategic planning would be beneficial. Strategic            
frameworks are necessary to ensure aligned infrastructure contributions for strategic          
infrastructure investment, and for providing strategic housing delivery where these offer the            
most sustainable solution to meeting needs. 
 
Questions 8a  
Do you agree that a standard method for establishing housing requirements (that 
takes into account constraints) should be introduced? 
 
Adur & Worthing Councils welcome the acknowledgement of the constraints faced by local             
authorities in allocating land for development. The particular challenges presented by the            
physical constraints in our own districts (acknowledged by the Planning Inspectorate in            
adoption of the Adur Local Plan 2017, for example) should be a fundamental element in               
determining a realistic, deliverable annual housing target. 
 
However we would welcome more detail as to: how local evidence will be considered; what               
involvement Districts and Boroughs will have; which constraints would be included; how the             
quantum of ‘discount’ would be ascertained; and whether this process would be undertaken             
at national or local level. 
 
We consid
[...]
tion will require primary and secondary legislation, in addition to regulatory           
amendment. As such, AWC would welcome advice for local authorities in the transitional             
period as to how best they can prepare for the new-style local plan preparation in advance of                 
the regulatory framework being put in place.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

40



 

 
 
  
 

41



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Planning Applications
	7 Response to  White Paper ‘Planning For the Future’



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Adur Planning Committee 

5 October 2020 
at 7.00 pm 

 

Councillor Carol Albury (Chair) 
Councillor Stephen Chipp (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor David Balfe 
Councillor Kevin Boram 

Councillor Brian Coomber 
 

Councillor Lee Cowen 
Councillor Joss Loader 

 

Absent 

 
Councillor Paul Mansfield 

 
Officers: Planning Services Manager, Adur Planning Policy Manager, Lawyer and 

Democratic Services Officer 
 
 

ADC-PC/22/20-21   Substitute Members 

 

Councillor Andy McGregor substituted for Councillor Paul Mansfield.   
 
ADC-PC/23/20-21   Declarations of Interest 

 
The Chairman, Councillor Carol Albury, declared an interest in item 6.3, AWDM/0975/20, 

26 Windlesham Road, Shoreham-by-Sea, and had elected to leave the meeting when the 
application was considered.  She advised the Committee her  Vice-Chair, Councillor 
Stephen Chipp, would take the Chair for that item. 

 
ADC-PC/24/20-21   Public Question Time 

 
There were no questions raised under Public Question Time. 
 

ADC-PC/25/20-21   Confirmation of Minutes 

 
RESOLVED, that the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 7 September 

2020 be confirmed as a correct record and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 

ADC-PC/26/20-21   Items Raised Under Urgency Provisions 

 

There were no items raised under urgency provisions. 
 
ADC-PC/27/20-21   Planning Applications 

 
The planning applications were considered, see attached appendix. 

 
2020.10.05 Appendix Planning Applications 
 

 



 
2 

ADC-PC/28/20-21   Response to  White Paper ‘Planning For the Future’ 

 

The Adur Planning Policy Manager outlined the report for Members.   
 
Members expressed concern regarding the increased housing requirement for Adur 

considering the constraints faced by the authority in allocating land for development; the 
increased permitted development rights; changes to the local plan process and the 

impact on town centres. 
 
Members hoped the Government would take time to consider the consequences of the 

proposed changes.  
 
Decision 

 
Members noted the proposed responses given in Appendix 2, and agreed that their  

comments, as outlined, be forwarded to the Executive Member for Regeneration. 
 

 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 8.39 pm, having commenced at 7.00 pm. 

 
 

 
Chairman 
 

 

   

 


